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35 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

To meet the financial needs of customers, the Group and the Bank enter into various irrevocable commitments and contingent liabilities. Even though the 
obligations may not be recognised on the statements of financial position they do contain credit risk and are therefore part of the overall risk of the Group 
and the Bank.

Refer to note 37 for disclosure on allowance for impairment losses.

THE SUBSIDIARY

THE BANK

2021
MUR’000

 5,052 
 - 

  (5,052)
 -

2021
MUR’000

 296,899 
  149,690 

  1,266,173 
  1,712,762 

  981,661 
  2,694,423

2019

MUR’000

- 

  3,814 

 - 

  3,814

2019

MUR’000

 353,258 

  208,486 

  323,703 

  885,447 

  1,093,881 

  1,979,328

2020

MUR’000

 3,814 

  1,238 

 - 

  5,052

2020

MUR’000

 281,866 

  151,588 

  825,895 

  1,259,349 

  914,812 

  2,174,161

Contingent liabiliites

At 1 July

Amounts received during the year from clients

Disposal of subsidiary

At  30 June

Financial guarantees

Letters of credit

Bills for collection

Commitments

Undrawn commitments to lend

Total

Contingent liabilities

Financial guarantees and letters of credit (including standby letters of 
credit) commit the Group and the Bank to make payments on behalf of  

customers in the event of a specific act, generally related to the import 
or export of goods.

Undrawn commitments to lend

Commitments to extend credit represent contractual commitments to 
make loans and revolving credits. Commitments generally have fixed 
expiry dates, or other termination clauses. Since commitments may 
expire without being drawn upon, the total contract amounts do not 
necessarily represent future cash requirements.

However, the potential credit loss is less than the total unused commitments 
since most commitments to extend credit are contingent upon customers 
maintaining specific standards. The Group and the Bank monitor the term to 
maturity of credit commitments because longer-term commitments generally 
have a greater degree of credit risk than shorter-term commitments.

The Group and the Bank

Authorised by the Board of Directors for the next 12 months but contracted for:

Commitments for the acquisition of plant and equipment and intangible assets of MUR 125m

Disclosure as per IAS 17

The Group and the Bank have entered into commercial leases on premises and 
vehicles. These leases have an average life that ranges between three and five 
years with no renewal option included in the contract. There are no restrictions 
placed upon the lessee by entering the leases.

Future minimum lease payments under the non-cancellable operating leases at 30 
June 2019 are as follows:

The Group and the Bank as lessee

Capital Commitment

Lease commitment

THE GROUP AND THE BANK

2019
MUR’000

  34,143 

  67,488 

  101,631 

MUR’000

  33,261 

  62,171 

  95,432 

Within one year

After one year but not more than five years

36 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Transactions with directors and key management personnel of the Group and the Bank

The following table provides the total amount of transactions, which have been entered into with key management personnel for the relevant financial year:

THE GROUP THE BANK
2021

MUR’000

146,420

2019

MUR’000

132,870

2021
MUR’000

138,570

2019

MUR’000

112,262

2020

MUR’000

153,694

2020

MUR’000

142,602

Compensation to key management personnel (Including 
executive director)
Short-term employee benefits

Balances as 
at 30 June 

2021
MUR’000

  45,016 

  24,702 
  86,930 
  111,632 

 3,756 
 - 

  39,136 
  154,524 

Balances as 
at 30 June 

2021
MUR’000

  194 

  16,162 
  8,141 

  24,303 

  3,756 
 - 

  28,059 

Balances as 
at 30 June 

2021
 35,187 

  8,540 
  34,356 
  42,896 

  39,136 
  82,032

Balances as 

at 30 June 

2020

MUR’000

  49,496 

  50,662 

  130,706 

  181,368 

 3,833 

  6,341 

  36,847 

  228,389 

Balances as 

at 30 June 

2020

MUR’000

  12,595 

  43,674 

  27,465 

  71,139 

  3,273 

  6,341 

  80,753 

Balances as 

at 30 June 

2020

  36,879 

  6,426 

  48,181 

  54,607 

  36,847 

  91,454

Income 

from / 

(expense to)

MUR’000

  2,093 

  (1,286)

  (2,352)

  (3,638)

 (10,381)

  (3,071)

  (314)

  (17,404)

Income 

from / 

(expense to)

MUR’000

  922 

  (1,179)

  (367)

  (1,546)

  (10,381)

  (3,073)

  (15,000)

Income 

from / 

(expense to)

  1,148 

  (107)

  (301)

  (408)

  (314)

  (722)

Income 

from / 

(expense to)

MUR’000

  2,509 

  (1,433)

  (3,582)

  (5,015)

 (8,062)

  (2,150)

  (531)

  (15,758)

Income 

from / 

(expense to)

MUR’000

  1,070 

  (966)

  (1,209)

  (2,175)

  (7,502)

  (2,150)

  (11,827)

Income 

from / 

(expense to)

  987 

  (467)

  (657)

  (1,124)

  (530)

  (1,654)

Income 
from / 

(expense to)
MUR’000

  1,737 

  (963)
  (463)

  (1,426)
 (19,690)

  (1,871)
  (3,319)

  (26,306)

Income 
from / 

(expense to)
MUR’000

  427 

  (954)
  (104)

  (1,058)

  (19,690)
  (1,909)

  (22,657)

Income 
from / 

(expense to)
  1,074 

  (9)
  (176)
  (185)

  (3,319)
  (3,504)

Balances as 

at 30 June 

2019

MUR’000

  51,530 

  47,719 

  105,930 

  153,649 

 4,230 

  3,761 

  21,190 

  182,830 

Balances as 

at 30 June 

2019

MUR’000

  27,076 

  39,003 

  26,625 

  65,628 

  4,230 

  3,761 

  73,619 

Balances as 

at 30 June 

2019

  18,559 

  8,716 

  21,812 

  30,528 

  21,190 

  51,718 

THE GROUP

Directors and key management personnel of the Group:

Loans and advances

Deposits from customers:

- Term deposits

- Savings and current accounts

Directors’ fees

Other fees

Other expense

THE BANK

Directors of the Bank:

Loans and advances

Deposits from customers:

- Term deposits

- Savings and current accounts

Directors’ fees

Other fees

Key management personnel of the Bank:

Loans and advances

Deposits from customers:

- Term deposits

- Savings and current accounts

Other expense

2021 2020 2019

2021

2021

2020

2020

2019

2019
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36 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (Cont’d)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Transactions with other related parties

In addition to transactions with key management personnel, the Group and the Bank entered into transactions with entities having significant  
influence over the Group and the Bank. The following table shows the outstanding balance and the corresponding transaction during the year.

(a) THE GROUP

 2021
 Entities with significant influence over the Group

 2020

 Entities with significant influence over the Group

 2019

 Entities with significant influence over the Group

(b) THE BANK

 2021
 Entities with significant influence over the Bank
 Subsidiary companies

 2020

 Entities with significant influence over the Bank

 Subsidiary companies

 2019

 Entities with significant influence over the Bank

 Subsidiary companies

Fees from 
related 
parties

MUR’000

  2,293 

  12,139 

  7,455

Fees from 
related 
parties

MUR’000

  2,165 
  852 

  3,017 

  11,961 

  1,704 

  13,665 

  7,392 

  7,649 

  15,041 

Fees to  
related  
parties

MUR’000

  57,004 

  69,794 

  70,025

Fees to  
related  
parties

MUR’000

  56,151 
  533 

  56,684 

  69,794 

  2,995 

  72,789 

  70,025 

 - 

  70,025 

Interest 
 from related 

 parties
MUR’000

  44,059 

  145,041 

  181,419

Interest 
 from related 

 parties
MUR’000

  44,059 
 - 

  44,059 

  145,041 

 - 

  145,041 

  181,132 

  200 

  181,332

Interest to  
related 
 parties

MUR’000

  4,556 

  11,375 

  18,853 

Interest to  
related 
 parties

MUR’000

  4,544 
 - 

  4,544 

  8,274 

  1,502 

  9,776 

  17,135 

  2,648 

  19,783

Amount 
owed 

by related  
parties

MUR’000

  1,517,524 

  2,265,234 

  14,398,153 

Amount 
owed 

by related  
parties

MUR’000

  1,517,524 
 - 

  1,517,524 

  2,265,234 

  39,198 

  2,304,432 

  14,392,484 

  84,843 

  14,477,327

Amount 
owed  

to related  
parties

MUR’000

  1,069,996 

  288,638 

  510,382 

Amount 
owed  

to related  
parties

MUR’000

  1,037,311 
  14,111 

  1,051,422 

  267,816 

  32,307 

  300,123 

  452,889 

  177,678 

  630,567

Bank 
balances 

 with related 
parties

MUR’000

  13,949,487 

  86,230 

  148,606 

Bank 
balances 

 with related 
parties

MUR’000

  13,949,487 
 - 

  13,949,487 

  86,230 

 - 

  86,230 

  148,606 

 - 

  148,606

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties

The above mentioned outstanding balances arose in the normal course 
of business. For the year ended 30 June 2021, the Group and the Bank 
have raised expected credit losses for doubtful debts relating to amounts 
owed by relating parties as per ECL model currently being applied on 
financial assets. At 30 June 2021, none of the facilities to related parties 
was non-performing (2020: MUR Nil, 2019: MUR Nil). In addition, for the 
year ended 30 June 2021 the Bank has not written off any amount owed by 
related party (2020: MUR Nil, 2019: MUR Nil).

The total on and off balance sheet exposure to the related parties 
amounted to MUR 1.98 bn (2020: MUR 1.7 bn, 2019: MUR 3.0 bn) representing 
7.13% (2020: 5.5%, 2019: 10%) of loan and advances exposure.

Amount due to/from related parties

The related party transactions were carried out under market terms and 
conditions with the exception of loans to Key Management Personnel 
who benefited from preferential rates as applicable to staff. The above 
balances were unsecured.

37 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Introduction

Risk is inherent in the Group’s and the Bank’s activities but it is managed 
through a process of ongoing identification, measurement and monitoring, 
subject to risk limits and other controls. This process of risk management 
is critical to the Group’s and the Bank’s continuing profitability and each 
individual within the Group and the Bank is accountable for the risk exposures  

relating to his or her responsibilities. The Group and the Bank are exposed 
to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk, the latter being subdivided into 
trading and non-trading risks. It is also subject to operational risks.

Risk management structure

The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for identifying and 
controlling risks. However, there are separate independent bodies 
responsible for managing and monitoring risks.

Board of Directors

The Board of Directors as well as the Group’s and the Bank’s senior 
management are responsible for understanding both the nature and 
level of risks taken by the institution and how the risks relate to adequate  

capital level. The Board is also responsible for the overall risk management 
approach and for approving the risk strategies and principles.

Risk Committee

The Committee has the overall responsibility for the development of the risk 
strategy and implementing principles, frameworks, policies and limits. The 
Committee is responsible for managing risk decisions and monitoring risk levels.

Asset and Liability Management

The Bank’s Asset and Liability Management is responsible for managing 
the Bank’s assets and liabilities and the overall financial structure. It is also 
primarily responsible for managing the funding and liquidity risks of the Bank.

Internal Audit

The Bank’s policy is that risk management processes throughout 
the Bank are audited annually by the Internal Audit Function, which 
examines both the adequacy of the procedures and the Bank’s  

compliance with the procedures. Internal Audit discusses the results 
of all assessments with management, and reports its findings and 
recommendations to the Audit Committee.

Risk mitigation

As part of its overall risk management, the Bank uses derivatives and 
other instruments to manage exposures resulting from changes in 
foreign currencies.

Excessive risk concentration

Concentrations of credit risk arise when several distinct counterparties 
or exposures have comparable economic characteristics, or such 
counterparties are engaged in similar activities or operate in the same 
geographical areas or industry sectors so that their collective ability 
to meet contractual obligations is uniformly affected by changes in 
economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate the 
relative sensitivity of the Bank’s performance to developments affecting 
a particular industry or geographical location.

In order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk, a number of 
controls and measures to minimise undue concentration of exposure 
in the Bank’s portfolio have been implemented. The Bank’s policies 
and procedures include specific guidelines to focus on maintaining a 
diversified portfolio. Any identified concentrations of credit risks are 
controlled and managed and in line with the Risk Appetite Framework.

(a) Risk measurement and reporting systems

Monitoring and controlling risks is primarily performed based on limits 
established by the Group and the Bank. These limits reflect the business 
strategy and market environment of the Group and the Bank as well as 
the level of risk that the Group and the Bank are willing to accept, with 
additional emphasis on selected industries. In addition, the Group’s and the 
Bank’s policy is to measure and monitor the overall risk bearing capacity in 
relation to the aggregate risk exposure across all risk types and activities.

Information compiled from all the businesses is examined and processed 
in order to analyse, control and identify risks on a timely basis. This 
information is presented and explained to the Board of Directors, the Risk 
Committee and the Head of each business division. The report includes 
aggregate credit exposure, hold limit exceptions, liquidity ratios and risk 
profile changes. Senior management assesses the appropriateness of 
the allowance for credit losses on a monthly basis.


