# **NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

## FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

### **36 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**

	THE GROUP			THE BANK			
	2021	2020	2019	2021	2020	2019	
Compensation to key management personnel (Including	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	
executive director)							
Short-term employee benefits	146,420	153,694	132,870	138,570	142,602	112,262	

#### Transactions with directors and key management personnel of the Group and the Bank

The following table provides the total amount of transactions, which have been entered into with key management personnel for the relevant financial year:

THE GROUP	2021		2020		201	9
	Balances as	Income	Balances as	Income	Balances as	Income
	at 30 June	from /	at 30 June	from /	at 30 June	from /
	2021	(expense to)	2020	(expense to)	2019	(expense to)
Directors and key management personnel of the Group:	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000
Loans and advances	45,016	1,737	49,496	2,093	51,530	2,509
Deposits from customers:						
- Term deposits	24,702	(963)	50,662	(1,286)	47,719	(1,433)
- Savings and current accounts	86,930	(463)	130,706	(2,352)	105,930	(3,582)
	111,632	(1,426)	181,368	(3,638)	153,649	(5,015)
Directors' fees	3,756	(19,690)	3,833	(10,381)	4,230	(8,062)
Other fees	-	(1,871)	6,341	(3,071)	3,761	(2,150)
Other expense	39,136	(3,319)	36,847	(314)	21,190	(531)
	154,524	(26,306)	228,389	(17,404)	182,830	(15,758)

THE BANK	2021		2020		2019	
	Balances as	Income	Balances as	Income	Balances as	Income
	at 30 June	from /	at 30 June	from /	at 30 June	from /
	2021	(expense to)	2020	(expense to)	2019	(expense to)
Directors of the Bank:	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000
Loans and advances	194	427	12,595	922	27,076	1,070
Deposits from customers:						
- Term deposits	16,162	(954)	43,674	(1,179)	39,003	(966)
- Savings and current accounts	8,141	(104)	27,465	(367)	26,625	(1,209)
	24,303	(1,058)	71,139	(1,546)	65,628	(2,175)
Directors' fees	3,756	(19,690) (1,909)	3,273 6,341	(10,381) (3,073)	4,230 3,761	(7,502) (2,150)
Other fees	28,059	(22,657)	80,753	(15,000)	73,619	(11,827)

	2021		2020		2019	
Vey meneroment recommend of the Denky	Balances as	Income	Balances as	Income	Balances as	Income
Key management personnel of the Bank:	at 30 June	from /	at 30 June	from /	at 30 June	from /
	2021	(expense to)	2020	(expense to)	2019	(expense to)
Loans and advances	35,187	1,074	36,879	1,148	18,559	987
Deposits from customers:						
- Term deposits	8,540	(9)	6,426	(107)	8,716	(467)
- Savings and current accounts	34,356	(176)	48,181	(301)	21,812	(657)
	42,896	(185)	54,607	(408)	30,528	(1,124)
Other expense	39,136	(3,319)	36,847	(314)	21,190	(530)
	82,032	(3,504)	91,454	(722)	51,718	(1,654)

# **NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

## 36 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (Cont'd)

#### Transactions with other related parties

In addition to transactions with key management personnel, the Group and the Bank entered into transactions with entities having significant influence over the Group and the Bank. The following table shows the outstanding balance and the corresponding transaction during the year.

					Amount	Amount	Bank
(a) THE GROUP	Fees from	Fees to	Interest	Interest to	owed	owed	balances
	related	related	from related	related	by related	to related	with related
	parties	parties	parties	parties	parties	parties	parties
	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000	MUR'000
2021							
Entities with significant influence over the Group	2,293	57,004	44,059	4,556	1,517,524	1,069,996	13,949,487
2020							
Entities with significant influence over the Group	12,139	69,794	145,041	11,375	2,265,234	288,638	86,230
2019							
Entities with significant influence over the Group	7,455	70,025	181,419	18,853	14,398,153	510,382	148,606
					Amount	Amount	Bank
	Fees from	Fees to	Interest	Interest to	owed	owed	balances
	related	related	from related	related	by related	to related	with related
(b) THE BANK	parties	related parties	from related parties	related parties	by related parties	to related parties	with related parties
(b) THE BANK					-		
(b) THE BANK 2021	parties	parties	parties	parties	parties	parties	parties
	parties MUR'000 2,165	parties	parties	parties	parties	parties	parties
2021	parties MUR'000 2,165 852	parties MUR'000	parties MUR'000	parties MUR'000	parties MUR'000	parties MUR'000	parties MUR'000
2021 Entities with significant influence over the Bank	parties MUR'000 2,165	parties MUR'000 56,151	parties MUR'000	parties MUR'000	parties MUR'000	parties MUR'000 1,037,311	parties MUR'000
2021 Entities with significant influence over the Bank	parties MUR'000 2,165 852 3,017	parties MUR'000 56,151 533 56,684	parties MUR'000 44,059 - 44,059	parties MUR'000 4,544 - 4,544	parties MUR'000 1,517,524 - 1,517,524	parties MUR'000 1,037,311 14,111 1,051,422	parties MUR'000 13,949,487 - 13,949,487
2021 Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies	parties MUR'000 2,165 852 3,017 11,961	parties MUR'000 56,151 533 56,684 69,794	parties MUR'000 44,059 -	parties MUR'000 4,544 - 4,544 8,274	parties MUR'000 1,517,524 - 1,517,524 2,265,234	parties MUR'000 1,037,311 14,111 1,051,422 267,816	parties MUR'000 13,949,487 -
<b>2021</b> Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies 2020	parties MUR'000 2,165 852 3,017 11,961 1,704	parties MUR'000 56,151 533 56,684 69,794 2,995	parties MUR'000 44,059 - 44,059 145,041	parties MUR'000 4,544 - 4,544 8,274 1,502	parties MUR'000 1,517,524 - 1,517,524 2,265,234 39,198	<b>parties</b> <b>MUR'000</b> <b>1,037,311</b> <b>14,111</b> <b>1,051,422</b> 267,816 32,307	parties MUR'000 13,949,487 - 13,949,487 86,230 -
<ul> <li>2021</li> <li>Entities with significant influence over the Bank</li> <li>Subsidiary companies</li> <li>2020</li> <li>Entities with significant influence over the Bank</li> </ul>	parties MUR'000 2,165 852 3,017 11,961	parties MUR'000 56,151 533 56,684 69,794	parties MUR'000 44,059 - 44,059	parties MUR'000 4,544 - 4,544 8,274	parties MUR'000 1,517,524 - 1,517,524 2,265,234	parties MUR'000 1,037,311 14,111 1,051,422 267,816	parties MUR'000 13,949,487 - 13,949,487
<ul> <li>2021</li> <li>Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies</li> <li>2020</li> <li>Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies</li> </ul>	parties MUR'000 2,165 852 3,017 11,961 1,704	parties MUR'000 56,151 533 56,684 69,794 2,995	parties MUR'000 44,059 - 44,059 145,041	parties MUR'000 4,544 - 4,544 8,274 1,502	parties MUR'000 1,517,524 - 1,517,524 2,265,234 39,198	<b>parties</b> <b>MUR'000</b> <b>1,037,311</b> <b>14,111</b> <b>1,051,422</b> 267,816 32,307	parties MUR'000 13,949,487 - 13,949,487 86,230 -
2021 Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies 2020 Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies 2019	parties           MUR'000           2,165           852           3,017           11,961           1,704           13,665	parties MUR'000 56,151 533 56,684 69,794 2,995 72,789	<b>parties</b> MUR'000 44,059 - 44,059 145,041 - 145,041	parties MUR'000 4,544 - 4,544 8,274 1,502 9,776	parties MUR'000 1,517,524 - 1,517,524 2,265,234 39,198 2,304,432	parties           MUR'000           1,037,311           14,111           1,051,422           267,816           32,307           300,123	parties MUR'000 13,949,487 - 13,949,487 86,230 -
2021 Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies 2020 Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies 2019 Entities with significant influence over the Bank	parties           MUR'000           2,165           852           3,017           11,961           1,704           13,665           7,392	parties MUR'000 56,151 533 56,684 69,794 2,995	<b>parties MUR'000 44,059</b> - <b>44,059</b> 145,041 - 145,041 - 145,041 - 181,132	parties MUR'000 4,544 - 4,544 8,274 1,502 9,776	parties           MUR'000           1,517,524           -           1,517,524           2,265,234           39,198           2,304,432           14,392,484	parties           MUR'000           1,037,311           14,111           1,051,422           267,816           32,307           300,123           452,889	parties MUR'000 13,949,487 - 13,949,487 86,230 -
2021 Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies 2020 Entities with significant influence over the Bank Subsidiary companies 2019	parties           MUR'000           2,165           852           3,017           11,961           1,704           13,665	parties MUR'000 56,151 533 56,684 69,794 2,995 72,789	<b>parties</b> MUR'000 44,059 - 44,059 145,041 - 145,041	parties MUR'000 4,544 - 4,544 8,274 1,502 9,776	parties MUR'000 1,517,524 - 1,517,524 2,265,234 39,198 2,304,432	parties           MUR'000           1,037,311           14,111           1,051,422           267,816           32,307           300,123	parties MUR'000 13,949,487 - 13,949,487 86,230 -

#### Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties

The above mentioned outstanding balances arose in the normal course of business. For the year ended 30 June 2021, the Group and the Bank have raised expected credit losses for doubtful debts relating to amounts owed by relating parties as per ECL model currently being applied on financial assets. At 30 June 2021, none of the facilities to related parties was non-performing (2020: MUR Nil, 2019: MUR Nil). In addition, for the year ended 30 June 2021 the Bank has not written off any amount owed by related party (2020: MUR Nil, 2019: MUR Nil).

#### Amount due to/from related parties

The related party transactions were carried out under market terms and conditions with the exception of loans to Key Management Personnel who benefited from preferential rates as applicable to staff. The above balances were unsecured. The total on and off balance sheet exposure to the related parties amounted to MUR 1.98 bn(2020: MUR 1.7 bn, 2019: MUR 3.0 bn)representing 7.13% (2020: 5.5%, 2019: 10%) of loan and advances exposure.